## ATTACHMENT B

## **TARIFFS**

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1-a CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Fourth Revised Sheet No. 1-a

Laclede Gas Company Refer to Sheet No. 1 For Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality Community, Town or City SCHEDULE OF RATES **TABLE OF CONTENTS** Beginning Sheet Number Residential General Service (RG)..... 2 Commercial & Industrial General Service-Class I (C1)..... 3 Commercial & Industrial General Service-Class II (C2)..... 3-a Commercial & Industrial General Service-Class III (C3)..... 3-b Residential Seasonal Air Conditioning Service (RA)..... 4 Commercial & Industrial Seasonal Service (CA)..... 4-a Large Volume Service (LV)..... 5 Interruptible Service (IN)..... 7 General L.P. Gas Service (LP). 8 Unmetered Gas Light Service (SL)..... 9 Vehicular Fuel Rate (VF)..... 11 Billing of License, Occupation, or Other Similar Charges or Taxes... 14 Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause 15 Reconnection Charges, Meter Reading Non-Access Charge..... 30 Collection Trip Charge, Returned Check Charge, Service and Meter Relocation Charges..... 31 Meter Test Charges, Excess Flow Valve Charges, Service Initiation Charge..... 31-a Large Volume Transportation and Sales Service..... 32

DATE OF ISSUE	October 2	•	DATE EFFECTIVE			
		Day Year		Month	Day	Year
ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises,	Executive Vice Presid	lent, 720 Olive	e St., S	St. Lou	is, MO 63101
	Name of Officer				dress	

P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 2 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 2

-----

•

.

	e Gas Company g Corporation or Municip		For	Refer t Commu	o Shee	
		SCHED	ULE OF R	ATES		
<u> </u>	<u></u>	ESIDENTIAL G	ENERAL	<u>SERVICE (R</u>	<u>G)</u>	<u></u>
		dule is available ing space heatir		service rende	ered by	the Company to
<u>Rate</u> – The n forth below:	• •	shall consist of a	a customer	charge plus a	charge	for gas used as set
Customer	r Charge – per n	oonth		\$12.00		
Charge fo	or Gas Used p	er therm		Summer - Billing Months of <u>May-Octob</u>	er	Winter – Billing Months of <u>November-April</u>
-	-			16.500/		20.252/
		s used per mont n excess of 65 th		16.528¢ 12.463¢		39.352¢ 0.00¢
<u>Purchased C</u> subject to ar purchased g <u>Late Paymen</u> to the outsta payment cha	<u>Bas Adjustment</u> adjustment per as, as set out on <u>nt Charge</u> – Unl unding balance o arge will not be	ess otherwise re f all bills not pa	r gas used a ases and de equired by 1 id by the do ints being c	creases in the aw or other re elinquent date	e Comp egulatic e stated	
ATE OF ISSUE	October 22 Month Da		DATE E	FFECTIVE	Nover Month	ber 22, 2002 Day Year
SUED BY	K.J. Neises,	Executive Vice F	President,	720 Olive St.	., S	t. Louis, MO 63101
	Name of Officer	Title	••••••		Address	

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Tenth Revised Sheet No. 3 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Ninth Revised Sheet No. 3

Laclede Gas Company

Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

Name of Officer

For \_\_\_\_\_

Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

Address

......

	SCHEDULE OF RATES					
<u> </u>	COMMERCIAL	& INDUSTRIA	L GENERAL SEF	RVICE -CLASS I (C1)		
or industrial cust	<u>Availability</u> - This rate schedule is available for all gas service rendered by the Company to commercial or industrial customers, including space heating service, whose annual consumption, as described below, is less than 5,000 therms.					
Customer Ch Charge for G Billing I Charge for G Billing I	hly charge shall arge – per month as Used – per the Months of May-( For the first 100 For all therms us as Used – per the Months of Nove For the first 100	erm - Summer Detober: therms used per sed in excess of 1 erm - Winter mber-April	month 00 therms	<ul> <li>a charge for gas used as set forth below \$15.75</li> <li>13.843¢</li> <li>11.241¢</li> <li>42.470¢</li> </ul>		
	For all therms us			0.000¢		
Purchased Gas A		e charge for gas	used as specified in	in this schedule shall be subject to an s cost of purchased gas, as set out on		
Late Payment C outstanding bala will not be appli	ance of all bills n	ot paid by the de eing collected th	linquent date state	regulation, 1.5% will be added to the ed on the bill. The late payment charge ged payment agreement with the		
3-a and 3-b shall connected to the consumption, if or consumption system. Unless used to establish until annual con request of any c another general changes in equi changes by mor appropriate rate	Il be based on the e Company's syst the customer ha for the first twel the customer's a h the appropriate nsumption is re-d customer whose a service class, the pment or operati re than 30% from e schedule for suc	e twelve months tem during such s not been conne ve month period nnual consumpti- rate schedule, su etermined in the unnual usage has e Company may ons, irrespective the level used to ch customer, such	ended November 2 period, in which ca cted to the Compa in which the custo on changes by more och rate schedule s Company's subsect changed enough to bill such customer of the foregoing 3 poinitially determine	Availability" section in Sheet Nos. 3, 2001, except for new customers not ase, the Company shall use estimated any's system for a full twelve months, omer was connected to the Company's ore than 30% from the amount initially shall be used for billing such customer quent rate case; however, upon the to make such customer eligible for r under such class based upon verified 80% threshold. If annual consumption ne or subsequently redetermine the tion shall be used within two billing 3-a and 3-b.		
DATE OF ISSUE	October 22, 2		DATE EFFECTIV			
ISSUED BY	Month Day K.J. Neises,	Year Executive Vice	President, 720	Month Day Year O Olive St., St. Louis, MO 63101		

Title

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Original Sheet No. 3-a CANCELLING All Previous Schedules.

Laclede Gas Company

Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

For

Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

SCHEDULE OF RATES	S
COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL GENERAL SI	ERVICE -CLASS II (C2)
<u>Availability</u> – This rate schedule is available for all gas service re or industrial customers, including space heating service, whose ar is greater than or equal to 5,000 therms and less than 50,000 therm	nnual consumption, as described below,
Rate - The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge plus	s a charge for gas used as set forth below
Customer Charge – per month	\$17.25
Charge for Gas Used – per therm - Summer	
Billing Months of May-October	
For the first 100 therms used per month	13.843¢
For all therms used in excess of 100 therms	11.241¢
Charge for Gas Used – per therm - Winter	
Billing Months of November-April	
For the first 1,000 therms used per month	29.184¢
For all therms used in excess of 1,000 therms	0.000¢

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge.

<u>Purchased Gas Adjustment</u> – The charge for gas used as specified in this schedule shall be subject to an adjustment per therm for increases and decreases in the Company's cost of purchased gas, as set out on Sheet No. 29.

<u>Late Payment Charge</u> – Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1.5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date stated on the bill. The late payment charge will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the Company that is kept up-to-date.

<u>Annual Consumption</u> – Annual consumption for purposes of the "Availability" section in Sheet Nos. 3, 3-a and 3-b shall be based on the twelve months ended November 2001, except for new customers not connected to the Company's system during such period, in which case, the Company shall use estimated consumption, if the customer has not been connected to the Company's system for a full twelve months, or consumption for the first twelve month period in which the customer was connected to the Company's system. Unless the customer's annual consumption changes by more than 30% from the amount initially used to establish the appropriate rate schedule, such rate schedule shall be used for billing such customer until annual consumption is re-determined in the Company's subsequent rate case; however, upon the request of any customer whose annual usage has changed enough to make such customer eligible for another general service class, the Company may bill such customer under such class based upon verified changes in equipment or operations, irrespective of the foregoing 30% threshold. If annual consumption changes by more than 30% from the level used to initially determine or subsequently redetermine the appropriate rate schedule for such customer, such annual consumption shall be used within two billing months for purposes of the "Availability" section in Sheet Nos. 3, 3-a and 3-b.

DATE OF ISSUE	October 22, 2 Month Day		DATE EFFECTIVE	November 22, Month Day	2002 Year
ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises, Name of Officer	Executive Vice F		live St., St. Louis, Address	MO 63101

### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Original Sheet No. 3-b CANCELLING All Previous Schedules.

.....

.

.

\_\_\_\_

Name of Issuing	Gas Company Corporation or Municipality	For	Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City
	SCH	EDULE OF RATE	S
······································	COMMERCIAL & INDUST	RIAL GENERAL S	ERVICE -CLASS III (C3)
or industrial cu		-	ndered by the Company to commercial nnual consumption, as described below,
Customer C Charge for	nthly charge shall consist of a Charge – per month Gas Used – per therm - Sumn g Months of May-October		s a charge for gas used as set forth below \$23.50
Dinne	For the first 100 therms use	d per month	13.843¢
	For all therms used in exces Gas Used – per therm - Winte Months of November-April		11.241¢
Dining	For the first 6,000 therms used in excess		35.247¢ 0.000¢
<u>Minimum Mo</u>	nthly Charge – The Customer	Charge.	
		quireu oy iaw or ollie	
will not be app			er regulation, 1.5% will be added to the ated on the bill. The late payment charge inged payment agreement with the
will not be app Company that <u>Annual Consu</u> 3-a and 3-b sh connected to t consumption, or consumption system. Unles used to establis until annual cor request of any another general changes in equi- changes by me appropriate ra	blied to amounts being collect is kept up-to-date. <u>Imption</u> – Annual consumption all be based on the twelve mo- he Company's system during s if the customer has not been co- on for the first twelve month p ss the customer's annual consu- ish the appropriate rate schedur onsumption is re-determined in customer whose annual usag al service class, the Company upment or operations, irrespe- ore than 30% from the level u	ed through a pre-array in for purposes of the nths ended November such period, in which connected to the Com- eriod in which the cu- umption changes by r ile, such rate schedul in the Company's sub- e has changed enoug may bill such custom ctive of the foregoing sed to initially deterr , such annual consum	ated on the bill. The late payment charge inged payment agreement with the "Availability" section in Sheet Nos. 3, er 2001, except for new customers not in case, the Company shall use estimated ipany's system for a full twelve months, istomer was connected to the Company's more than 30% from the amount initially e shall be used for billing such customer issequent rate case; however, upon the h to make such customer eligible for ner under such class based upon verified g 30% threshold. If annual consumption nine or subsequently redetermine the inption shall be used within two billing
will not be app Company that <u>Annual Consu</u> 3-a and 3-b sh connected to t consumption, or consumption system. Unles used to establis until annual cor request of any another general changes in equi- changes by me appropriate ra	blied to amounts being collect is kept up-to-date. <u>amption</u> – Annual consumption all be based on the twelve mo he Company's system during a if the customer has not been co on for the first twelve month p as the customer's annual consu- ish the appropriate rate schedu onsumption is re-determined i customer whose annual usage al service class, the Company uipment or operations, irrespe- ore than 30% from the level u te schedule for such customer	ed through a pre-array in for purposes of the nths ended November such period, in which connected to the Com- eriod in which the cu- umption changes by r ile, such rate schedul in the Company's sub- e has changed enoug may bill such custom ctive of the foregoing sed to initially deterr , such annual consum	ated on the bill. The late payment charge inged payment agreement with the "Availability" section in Sheet Nos. 3, er 2001, except for new customers not in case, the Company shall use estimated ipany's system for a full twelve months, istomer was connected to the Company's more than 30% from the amount initially e shall be used for billing such customer besequent rate case; however, upon the h to make such customer eligible for ner under such class based upon verified g 30% threshold. If annual consumption nine or subsequently redetermine the aption shall be used within two billing 3, 3-a and 3-b.
will not be app Company that <u>Annual Consu</u> 3-a and 3-b sh connected to t consumption, or consumption system. Unles used to establi until annual cor request of any another general changes in equi- changes by ma appropriate ra months for pu	Died to amounts being collect is kept up-to-date. <u>Imption</u> – Annual consumption all be based on the twelve mo- he Company's system during si if the customer has not been co- on for the first twelve month p is the customer's annual consu- is the appropriate rate schedurer onsumption is re-determined in customer whose annual usage al service class, the Company uipment or operations, irrespen- ore than 30% from the level und te schedule for such customer rposes of the "Availability" set October 22, 2002 Month Day Year	ed through a pre-arra n for purposes of the nths ended Novembe such period, in which connected to the Com- eriod in which the cu imption changes by r ile, such rate schedul n the Company's sub e has changed enoug may bill such custom ctive of the foregoing sed to initially deterr , such annual consum ection in Sheet Nos.	ated on the bill. The late payment charge inged payment agreement with the "Availability" section in Sheet Nos. 3, er 2001, except for new customers not in case, the Company shall use estimated ipany's system for a full twelve months, astomer was connected to the Company's more than 30% from the amount initially e shall be used for billing such customer becauent rate case; however, upon the h to make such customer eligible for ner under such class based upon verified g 30% threshold. If annual consumption nine or subsequently redetermine the aption shall be used within two billing 3, 3-a and 3-b.

P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 4 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 4

Laclede Gas Company

Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

For

Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

#### SCHEDULE OF RATES

#### RESIDENTIAL SEASONAL AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE (RA)

<u>Availability</u> – This rate schedule is available for all gas service to residential air conditioning customers during the six consecutive billing months of May through October, provided that the quantity of gas used during such period for air conditioning purposes is at least twice the quantity of gas used for all other purposes during such period. All gas used by the customer for the balance of the year shall be billed under the Residential General Service rate.

<u>Rate</u> – The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge plus a charge for gas used as set forth below:

Customer Charge – per month \$12.00

Charge For Gas Used – per therm

For the first 65 therms used per month16.528¢For all therms used in excess of 65 therms per month12.463¢

Minimum Monthly Charge – The Customer Charge.

<u>Purchased Gas Adjustment</u> – The charge for gas used as specified in this schedule shall be subject to an adjustment per therm for increases and decreases in the Company's cost of purchased gas, as set out on Sheet No. 29.

<u>Late Payment Charge</u> – Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1.5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date stated on the bill. The late payment charge will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the Company that is kept up-to-date.

DATE OF ISSUE	E October 22, 2002		DATE EFFECTIVE	November 22, 2002	
	Month	Day Year		Month Day Year	
ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises,	Executive Vice P	resident, 720 Olive	St., St. Louis, MO 63101	
	Name of Office	r Title		Address	

P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Second Revised Sheet No. 4-a CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, First Revised Sheet No. 4-a

Laclede Gas Company Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality For

Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

#### SCHEDULE OF RATES

#### COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL SEASONAL SERVICE (CA)

<u>Availability</u> – This rate schedule is available for all gas service to commercial and industrial air conditioning or on-site power generation customers during the six consecutive billing months of May through October, provided that the quantity of gas used during such period for air conditioning or on-site power generation purposes is at least twice the quantity of gas used for all other purposes during such period. All gas used by the customer for the balance of the year shall be billed under the appropriate Commercial and Industrial General Service rate schedule.

<u>Rate</u> – The monthly charge shall consist of a customer charge plus a charge for gas used as set forth below:

	<u>Class I</u>	<u>Class II</u>	<u>Class III</u>
Customer Charge – per month	\$15.75	\$17.25	\$23.50
Charge For Gas Used – per therm			
For the first 100 therms used per month	13.843¢	13.843¢	13.843¢
For all therms used in excess of 100 therms	11.241¢	11.241¢	11.241¢

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge.

<u>Purchased Gas Adjustment</u> – The charge for gas used as specified in this schedule shall be subject to an adjustment per therm for increases and decreases in the Company's cost of purchased gas, as set out on Sheet No. 29.

<u>Late Payment Charge</u> – Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1.5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date stated on the bill. The late payment charge will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the Company that is kept up-to-date.

DATE OF ISSUE	October 22, 2 Month Day	2002 DATE EF	FECTIVE November 22, 2002 Month Day Year
ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises,	Executive Vice President	720 Olive St., St. Louis, MO 63101
	Name of Officer	Title	Address

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 5 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 5

Laciede Gas Company Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

ISSUED BY

K.J. Neises,

For \_\_\_\_\_

Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

LARGE VOLUME SERVIC	
LARGE VOLUME SERVIC	E (L v)
<u>Availability</u> – Service under this rate schedule is available to cogeneration and for boiler plant use where gas is the exclu- this rate schedule is available to customers contracting for s minimum term of one year with a billing demand equal to, annual usage equal to, or greater than 60,000 therms.	sive boiler plant fuel. Service under separately metered gas service for a
<u>Rate</u> – The monthly charge shall consist of a customer char commodity charge as set forth below:	ge, a demand charge, and a
Customer Charge – per month	\$536
Demand Charge – per billing demand therm	55¢
Commodity Charge – per therm	
For the first 36,000therms used per month For all therms used in excess of 36,000 therms	2.685¢ 1.379¢
Minimum Monthly Charge – The Customer Charge plus th	e Demand Charge.
<u>Terms of Payment</u> – Customer's monthly bills will be com Gross rates will be two percent (2%) higher than net rates. due date stated thereon. After this date, the gross bill is pay	The net bill is payable on or prior to
<u>Purchased Gas Adjustment</u> – The charge for gas used as sp subject to an adjustment per therm for increases and decrea purchased gas, as set out on Sheet No. 29.	
	·
ATE OF ISSUE October 22, 2002	

Name of Officer Title Address

720 Olive St.,

St. Louis, MO 63101

Executive Vice President,

P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 7 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 7

.....

\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_. ·

\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_

Laclede	e Gas Company	1	For	Refer to	Sheet No. 1
Name of Issuin	g Corporation or Municip	pality		Communit	ty, Town or City
		SCHEDUL	E OF RAT	 ES	
		INTERRUPTIB	LE SERV	ICE (IN)	
			- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
					has excess gas to sell. rt-term contracts for the
interruptible				-	for separately metered ad equal to, or greater than,
<u>Net Rate</u> – T forth below:	•	rge shall consist of	a custome	r charge and	a commodity charge as set
Customer	r Charge				\$530
Commod	ity Charge				
		– per month – per tl – per month – per t			7.738¢ 5.995¢
Charge fo	or Gas Used Du	ring Interruption			
All gas	s used during ar	y period of interrup	otion – per	therm	36.359¢
<u>Minimum N</u>	Ionthly Charge	– The Customer Ch	arge.		
subject to ar		therm for increase			his schedule shall be Company's cost of
to the outsta payment cha	nding balance o arge will not be	of all bills not paid l	by the deline being coll	nquent date s	ulation, 1.5% will be added stated on the bill. The late h a pre-arranged payment
DATE OF ISSUE	October 22 Month D	2, 2002 Day Year	DATE EFFI		ovember 22, 2002 Ionth Day Year
ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises,	Executive Vice Pre	sident, 7	20 Olive St.,	St. Louis, MO 63101
•	Name of Officer	Title			Address

# P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 8 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 8

Laclede Gas Company

For

Refer to Sheet No. 1

Address

Name of Issuing C	orporation or Municipalit	у		Con	munity, Town or City	
		SCHEDL	JLE OF R	ATES		
	<u> </u>	<u> JENERAL L.P</u>	. GAS SE	RVI <u>CE (</u> LI	2)	
subdivisions in subdivision de such service ar	the Company's veloper is willir	s certificated ar ag to construct t rersion to natur	ea where the subdiv	natural gas vision so as	te to those customers loc is not available, where t to make it fully adapted entral L.P. gas system is	he
	er Charge – per allons used per		llon		\$11.00 15.833¢	
<u>Minimum Mor</u>	<u>nthly Charge</u> – 1	The Customer (	Charge.			
Purchased Gas	Adjustment					
referred to as t CPGA filing n current averag the existing L. Company will based on said	he L.P. Current nade by the Con- e unit cost for th P. CPGA. If su file a new L.P. current average ctor will become	Purchased Gas npany for natur ne purchase of l ch difference is CPGA with the unit L.P. gas co	Adjustm al gas cus L.P. gas to s greater t e Commis ost. Upor	ent ("L.P. C tomers, the the average han or equa sion, along approval b	t per gallon, which shall CPGA"). Concurrent wir Company will compare ge unit L.P. gas cost under l to 1.0¢ per gallon, the with supporting materia by the Commission, such hing with the effective d	th any its erlying ls, new
decreased L.P. Deferred Purch entries for the divided by the month ended ( Deferred L.P. the effective d superseded by adjustment sha hereof. All in	ich its then effe Gas cost result hased L.P. Gas same period set estimated amou October period. Gas Adjustmen ate of the Comp a revised adjus all increase or d	ctive adjustment ing from such of Cost account. out in Paragray unt of L.P. Gas The resulting of t which shall be pany's Winter H tment in the net ecrease the adju- cases in charges	nt is predi difference The cumu ph C.7 of gallons to deferred c e made ef PGA filing xt schedu ustments s resulting	cated, the a in price sh lative balar the Compa be sold du ost per gall fective on a g and shall n led Winter letermined from the d	or L.P. Gas differ from t mount of increased or all be debited or credited acc of such deferred acco ny's PGA Clause shall b tring the subsequent twe on shall be applied as a pro-rata basis beginning remain in effect until PGA filing. Such deferr pursuant to Paragraph A eferred adjustment shall	l to a ount lee lve- g with red
DATE OF ISSUE	October 22, 20 Month Day		DATE 8	FFECTIVE	November 22, 2002 Month Day Year	·····
ISSUED BY	(.J. Neises, Ex	ecutive Vice Pre	sident,	720 Olive St	., St. Louis, MO 6310	1

Name of Officer

Title

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 9 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 9

Laclede Gas Company		Refer to S	Sheet No. 1
Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality		Community,	, Town or City
	SCHEDULE OF RA	TES	
INMETE	RED GAS LIGHT S	SERVICE (SL)	
		<u>JERVICE (DE)</u>	
<u>Availability</u> – This rate schedule is a customers who contract for service the gas to be used solely for the continue.	hereunder for a mini	mum term of o	
Rate			
Customer Charge			\$3.90 per month
For lights equipped with mantle mantle unit:	units with an hourly	y input rating of	f 3 cubic feet or less per
Each initial mantle unit per	light		\$3.61 per month
Each additional mantle unit	-		\$1.90 per month
For open flame lights or lights e excess of 3 cubic feet per mantle		e units with an I	hourly input rating in
First 3 cubic feet of hourly Each additional 3 cubic feet			\$3.61 per month
thereof per light	, or nourly impartain		\$1.90 per month
<u>Purchased Gas Adjustment</u> – The ch subject to an adjustment per therm for purchased gas, as set out on Sheet N basis of an average consumption of 1 <u>Late Payment Charge</u> – Unless other to the outstanding balance of all bills payment charge will not be applied to agreement with the Company that is	or increases and dec o. 29; and such adju 19.7 therms per mor rwise required by la s not paid by the del to amounts being co	reases in the Co stment per ther oth per mantle u w or other regu inquent date sta	ompany's cost of rm shall be applied on the init. lation, 1.5% will be added ated on the bill. The late
ATE OF ISSUE October 22, 2002 Month Day Yea	DATE EF	FECTIVE No	vember 22, 2002 nth Day Year
SUED BY K.J. Neises, Executive	Vice President,	20 Olive St.,	St. Louis, MO 63101

Name of Officer

Title

Address

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Eighth Revised Sheet No. 11 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Seventh Revised Sheet No. 11

Laclede Gas Company

Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

For

Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

	HEDI		ES	•••

### VEHICULAR FUEL RATE (VF)

<u>Availability</u>

This rate schedule shall apply to the sale of separately metered natural gas to customers for the sole purpose of compression by the customer or a party engaged by the customer for use as a vehicular fuel, whether such fuel is used directly by the customer or is resold to other end-user(s) as compressed natural gas ("CNG") for vehicular use.

Service for any end-use of gas other than the compression of natural gas for vehicular use, such as space heating, water heating, processing or boiler fuel use, is not permitted under this schedule. Service which is provided for other end-uses through a separate meter at the same location will be billed by the Company under the applicable rate schedule.

Nothing herein precludes a customer from satisfying its CNG requirements through another sales or transportation rate schedule, where applicable.

Service provided by the Company under this rate schedule does not include the provision of compression services or facilities for CNG purposes.

<u>Rate</u>

Customer Charge – per month	\$15.00
Charge for Gas Used – For all therms used per month per therm	3.966¢

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge.

<u>Purchased Gas Adjustment</u> – The charge for gas used as specified in this schedule shall be subject to an adjustment per therm for increases and decreases in the Company's cost of purchased gas, as set out on Sheet No. 29.

Late Payment Charge – Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1.5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date stated on the bill. The late payment charge will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the Company that is kept up-to-date.

DATE OF ISSUE		2, 2002	DATE EFFECTIVE	November 22	2, 2002
	Month	Day Year		Month Day	Year
ISSUED BY	-	Executive Vice Presid	,	-,,	MO 63101
	Name of Officer	Title		Address	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

# P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 18 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Tenth Revised Sheet No. 18

.....

Laclede Gas Company Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

\_

-----

For Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

		SCHEDULE OF RA	 TES	
A. Current I	Purchased Gas Adju	ustments (Continued)		
filed effec volum effec	A for seasonal and with the Commissi tive hereunder, or unnes) are otherwise	n sales, with the exception interruptible sales shall be on and shall remain in etain intil retail rates (or the finch changed by order of the l cancel and supersede the stive thenceforth.	be set forth on Tariff S fect until the next CP (xed test period purcha Commission. Each Cl	heet No. 29 to be GA becomes se and sales PGA made
LVT sales with afore	mination of the Co SS and VF custome to such customers paragraphs 1 and 2 mentioned notifica	the availability of the na mpany's gas supply costs ers by e-mail or facsimile in such month. Such CF above, and shall becom- tion. Each month the Co he workpapers containing	s, the Company shall n e of the CPGA which s GA shall be computed e effective the next gas mpany shall submit to	otify all of its shall be applied to I in accordance s day after the the Staff of the
as se CPG	asis be the product t forth in Tariff She A per therm descri	ch customer's bill shall ir of (a) the CPGA per the eet No. 29 for non custor bed in paragraph 5 above each billing period.	rm applicable to the san ners other than LVTS	lles classification S andVF, or the
DATE OF ISSUE	October 22, 2 Month Day	002 DATE EFI Year	ECTIVE November Month Da	
ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises, Name of Officer	Executive Vice President, Title	720 Olive St., St. I Address	Louis, MO 63101

## P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Second Revised Sheet No. 18-a CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, First Revised Sheet No. 18-a

- -

------

Laclede Gas Company Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality	For Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City
	CHEDULE OF RATES
A. Current Purchased Gas Adjustmen	uts(Continued)
Commission in Case No. GR-2 effective and shall be used for pur	e date of the Company's non-gas rates approved by th 002-356, the following base CPGA rates shall becom poses of determining the CPGA factor that shall be used i eral service rates in effect during the winter billing months
Firm Other Than LVTSS & V Residential General	F \$.44998
Block 1	\$.25402
Block 2	\$.60688
Commercial and Industrial Ge	•
Block 1	\$.19337
Block 2	\$.59436
Commercial and Industrial Ge	
Block 1	
	\$.30513 \$.50426
Block 2	\$.59436
Commercial and Industrial Ge	
Block 1 Block 2	\$.24227 \$.59436
accordance with Section A of the categories set forth above shall be	new Firm Other Than LVTSS & VF CPGA factor is his clause, the corresponding CPGA factor for the other derived by adding the difference between the above-state Firm Other Than LVTSS & VF CPGA factor to the bas ategories.
TE OF ISSUE October 22, 2002 Month Day Year	DATE EFFECTIVE November 22, 2002 Month Day Year

.....

.....

.....

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Original Sheet No. 18-b **CANCELLING All Previous Schedules**

Laclede Gas Company Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality For

Refer to Sheet No. 1

SCHEDULE OF RATES Community, Town or City

#### В. Refunds

At the time of the Company's November and March PGA filings, the Company shall compute new refund distribution factors which shall be designed to refund to the Company's customers over a twelve-month period the entire amount of any refunds. including interest, which the Company received from its suppliers since the receipt of the latest refund covered by the last refund factor filing provided that the total amount of undistributed refunds equals or exceeds \$100,000. Such refund factors which shall commence with the effective date of the November or March PGA filing shall remain in effect for approximately twelve months until the Company's subsequent November or March PGA filing, respectively. The distribution of such refunds will be accomplished in the following manner unless otherwise prescribed by appropriate Commission Order:

The following refund factors will be applied as a credit to bills to the applicable 1. customers:

DATE OF ISSUE	October 22, 2		DATE EFFECTIV		per 22, 2002	
	Month Day	Year		Month	Day Year	
ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises,	Executive Vice		•	St. Louis, MO 6310	
	Name of Officer	Title		Addres	S	

### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Original Sheet No. 18-c CANCELLING All Previous Schedules.

· \_\_\_\_

.

		SCHEDULE (	OF RATES	
B. <u>Refunds</u>	(Continued)			
su pa	mming the gas sup and other non-co	ply demand, capac	tity reservation, as cost refunds	service shall be calculated by commodity-related, take-or- per therm as determined in tively.
su	imming the commo	odity-related, take-	or-pay and other	ce shall be calculated by non-commodity-related gas h paragraphs 2.c., d. and e,
ડા	mming the capaci	ty reservation, take	-or-pay and othe	shall be calculated by er non-commodity-related gas h paragraphs 2.b., d. and e.
th	e take-or-pay and	-	ity-related gas c	s shall be calculated summing ost unit refunds per therm as spectively.
		related to various g calculated in the fo	-	ents, rounded to the nearest
sl		he amount of thern		d to gas supply demand charges be sold on a firm basis in the
th a: su u c	ne amount of refun mount of therms es ucceeding 12 mont nit refund factors s	d related to capacit stimated to be sold hs. For refunds rel hall be calculated t	y reservation cha and transported ating to periods for firm sales and	ods prior to September 1, 1996, arges shall be divided by the on a firm basis in the after August 31, 1996, separate d firm transportation servation charges set forth in
	October 22,	2002		November 22, 2002
ATE OF ISSUE	Month Day	Year	TE EFFECTIVE	Month Day Year
SUED BY	K.J. Neises,	Senior Vice Preside	ent, 720 Olive S	St., St. Louis, MO 63101
	Name of Officer	Title		Address

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Original Sheet No. 28-b.1 CANCELLING All Previous Schedules.

\_\_\_\_

· ----

· · · · ·

\_\_\_\_

.

.

I	Laclede Gas Company	For	Refer to Sheet No. 1
Nam	e of Issuing Corporation or Municipality		Community, Town or City
		SCHEDULE OF R	ATES
D. <u>G</u>	as Supply Incentive Plan, Eff	ective November 1, 2002	2
C C a	Company's customers, a Gas S Company shall have the opport cquisition of natural gas comr	upply Incentive Plan (G tunity to share in price re nodities.	gas commodity price volatility on the SIP) shall be established in which the eductions earned by the Company in the us purchasing techniques, including hedging,
n e b	nay be able to acquire supplies stablished benchmark price.	s of natural gas for its on If the Company can acquie opportunity to keep so	n-system customers at levels below an uire natural gas commodity prices below the ome of those price reductions, if those prices
s u ( c	ystem consumers, inclusive ise of financial instruments of "Net Commodity Gas Price" luring the Company's Octob	of the cost and price re livided by actual purch ), for all volumes purch er through September A ccount a portion of cert	of natural gas supplies purchased for on- eductions associated with the Company's base volumes for on-system customers, shased by the Company for on-system resale ACA period. The Company shall retain in tain cost reductions the Company realizes in fits gas supply portfolio.
	purchasing activities, No	et Commodity Gas Pric ural gas for the ACA pe	gible for incentive compensation due to its ce per MMBtu and the Annual Benchmark period will be evaluated to determine in ice falls.
		TIER LEVELS	
	Tier 2 greater th	or equal to \$3.000 per M nan \$3.000 per MMBtu a han \$5.000 per MMBtu	and less than or equal to \$5.000 per MMBtu
	Commodity Gas Price p MMBtu and the Net Co	er MMBtu must be belo mmodity Gas Price per	eive incentive compensation, Net ow the Annual Benchmark Price per MMBtu must fall within Tier 1 or Tier 2. Btu must fall within Tier 2 or Tier 3.
	of the ACA period, the as	ssociated First-of-Month RC's Gas Market Report	be calculated as follows: First, for each month n (FOM) index prices as shown below and as t shall be weighted by the following
DATE OF			EFFECTIVE November 22, 2002
ISSUED E	Month Day Yei 3Y K.J. Neises, E	ar Executive Vice President	Month Day Year t, 720 Olive St., St. Louis, MO 63101
	Name of Officer		

## P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Original Sheet No. 28-b.2 CANCELLING All Previous Schedules.

\_\_\_\_

Laclede Gas Company Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

-----

For Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

.....

	SCHEDULE OF RATES	
D. Gas Supp	ly Incentive Plan, Effective November 1, 2002 (Continued	)
	Reliant Energy Gas Transmission - West	18%
	Reliant Energy Gas Transmission - East	8%
	Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America - Mid-Continent	9%
	Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America - South Texas	9%
	Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America - Louisiana	4%
	Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.	12%
	Trunkline Gas Co Louisiana	13%
	Williams Gas Pipelines Central	6%
	Mississippi River Transmission - West leg	21%
	Second, the Annual Benchmark Price will then be calculat composite price as calculated above for each month and w month's associated actual purchase volumes for on-system	eighting said price by each
с.	Incentive Compensation	
betv mu per wil Adj amo d.	sfied, the Company will receive incentive compensation ween the Net Commodity Gas Price and the Annual Ben ltiplied by the Company's purchase volumes for on-syst iod. Once the Company reaches \$5,000,000 in incentive l receive incentive compensation of 1% of the remaining justment (IA) Account shall be debited by the Company ount and the IR Account will be credited by the same an Gas costs not included in this mechanism include transpor- nand charges, and any reductions in natural gas supply due	achmark Price per MMBtu, em sales during the ACA e compensation, the Company g difference. The Incentive 's appropriate compensation nount. tation costs, storage costs,
con con incl	tracts that increase transportation costs to achieve lower ga ppensation will be given for reductions in actual gas prices rease in transportation costs, unless such transportation cost nges in the Company's system operating conditions.	is supply costs. No incentive if such reductions are tied to any
Cor	The Commission shall retain the ability to evaluate and npany's efforts in connection with its procurement of ga ply demand and transportation services.	
DATE OF ISSUE	October 22, 2002 DATE EFFECTIVE	November 22, 2002
	Month Day Year	Month Day Year
SSUED BY	K.J. Neises, Executive Vice President, 720 Oliv	e St., St. Louis, MO 63101
	Name of Officer Title	

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Original Sheet No. 28-b.3 CANCELLING All Previous Schedules.

....

Laclede Gas Company

Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

Name of Officer

Title

For \_\_\_\_\_

Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

......

..........

Address

	SCHEDULE OF RATES
D. <u>Gas Suppl</u>	y Incentive Plan, Effective November 1, 2002 (Continued)
conc Com any e Any case in fe	Subject to the market out clause of this tariff, the GSIP shall remain in effect until the clusion of the ACA period following the effective date of new gas rates for the pany ordered in the Company's rate case subsequent to Case No. GR-2002-356, but in event no later than September 30, 2005, unless extended by Order of the Commission. party shall have the right to propose termination or modification of the program in of significant impacts on the price of natural gas by such acts as acts of God, change ederal or state law or regulation, or significant change in gas supply market or system rating conditions.
repor unde the n posit The in re	During the course of the GSIP, the Company shall provide quarterly monitoring orts to the Staff and Public Counsel detailing any potential price reductions achieved er the GSIP, quantifying the Company's share of any such price reductions, explaining measures used by the Company to reduce such prices, and a summary of all hedged tions. These reports will be due 30 days after the last day of each applicable quarter. Company shall also provide with its annual ACA filing a reliability report explaining, easonable detail, why its gas supplies and transportation services are appropriate to t anticipated requirements of its firm service customers.
on the vol	debits to the IA Account shall be allocated to the applicable customer classifications, based lumes sold during the ACA period. Debits shall be allocated to the Company's on-system comers consistent with the allocation of commodity related charges set forth in A.2.c.
previous y purposes of effective of with the a separately	each ACA year, the debits recorded in the IA Account including any balance from the year shall be accumulated to produce a cumulative balance of incentive adjustments. For of computing new ACA factors for the subsequent twelve-month period beginning with the date of the Winter PGA, such cumulative incentive adjustment balances shall be combined appropriate Deferred Purchased Gas Costs Account balances. The Company shall y record that portion of ACA revenue recovery which is attributable to recovery of the IA balances. Any remaining balance shall be reflected in the subsequent ACA computations.
	se calculations exclude any volumes and costs relating to gas supplies sold to the y by schools or their agents under the Company's Experimental School Aggregation
DATE OF ISSUE	October 22, 2002 DATE EFFECTIVE November 22, 2002 Month Day Year Month Day Year
ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises, Executive Vice President, 720 Olive St., St. Louis, MO 63101

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Second Revised Sheet No. 28-c.1 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, First Revised Sheet No. 28-c.1

Laclede Gas Company Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality For

Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

or issuing Corporation or Municipality

SCHEDULE OF RATES

#### E. Filing Requirements & Applicability (Continued)

b. A revised PGA Tariff Sheet No. 29 setting forth the rate classes of the Company to which the Purchased Gas Adjustment(s) is to be applied, the net amount per therm, expressed to the nearest .001¢ to be used in computing the Total Purchased Gas Adjustment (sum of CPGA, ACA, refund and UACA) applicable to customers' bills under each rate schedule, and the effective date of such adjustment.

c. The Company shall also file with the Commission, as soon as available, copies of any orders or other pertinent information applicable to the wholesale rate(s) charged the Company by its suppliers. Any supporting material disclosing market-specific information will be designated "Highly Confidential" and will only be made available to the Missouri Public Service Commission or to any party that executes a non-disclosure statement.

4. The resulting increases or decreases in charges for gas service resulting from an increase or decrease in the CPGA, ACA, refund and UACA factors shall be effective on a pro-rata basis beginning with the effective date of the revised Tariff Sheet No. 29, or the effective date provided by paragraph A.5., and shall be fully effective one month thereafter, provided that any such proposed increase or decrease in charges satisfies the terms of Section E hereof. For any customer billed under the Company's RG, C1, C2 or C3 rate schedules, during a winter billing month the proration of PGA factors shall be based on the applicable blocked PGA factors for the time during which such PGA factors were in effect and during a summer billing month the proration of PGA factors shall be based on the applicable unblocked PGA factors for the time during which such PGA factors were in effect.

DATE OF ISSUE	October 22, 2	2002 DATE	EFFECTIVE November 22, 2002	
	Month Day	Year	Month Day Year	
ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises,	Executive Vice Presid	,, ,	
	Name of Officer	Title	Address	

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, One Hundred and Ninety-Second Revised Sheet No. 29 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, One Hundred and Ninety-First Revised Sheet No. 29

Laclede Gas Company

For

Refer to Sheet No. 1

Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

-----

Community, Town or City

#### SCHEDULE OF RATES

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

Adjustment Statement

In accordance with the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet Nos. 15 through 28-g, inclusive and the Company's Purchased L.P. Gas Adjustment Clause contained on Sheet No. 8, the following adjustments per therm or per gallon, where applicable, will become effective on and after the effective date of this tariff.

	Current				Total
Sales Classification	PGA	ACA	UACA	<u>Refund</u>	Adjustment
Residential:					
Block 1	25.402¢	(1.207¢)	0.000¢	(0.000¢)	24.195¢
Block 2	60.688¢	(1.207¢)	0.000¢	(0.000¢)	59.481¢
Commercial & Industrial					
Class I - Block 1	19.337¢	(1.207¢)	0.000¢	(0.000¢)	18.130¢
Class I - Block 2	59.436¢	(1.207¢)	0.000¢	(0.000¢)	58.229¢
Class II - Block 1	30.513¢	(1.207¢)	0.000¢	$(0.000\phi)$	29.306¢
Class II - Block 2	59.436¢	(1.207¢)	0.000¢	(0.000¢)	58.229¢
Class III - Block 1	24.227¢	(1.207¢)	0.000¢	(0.000¢)	23.020¢
Class III - Block 2	59.436¢	(1.207¢)	0.000¢	(0.000¢)	58.229¢
LVTSS and VF	*	(0.000¢)	0.000¢	(0.000¢)	*
Other & Unblocked Firm	44.998¢	(1.207¢)	0.000¢	(0.000¢)	43.791¢
Seasonal & Interruptible	36.777¢	(5.807¢)	0.000¢	(0.000¢)	30.970¢
L.P. Gas	53.693¢	2.393¢			56.086¢

Residential sales are rendered under Residential General Service (Sheet No. 2)

Commercial & Industrial sales are rendered under Commercial & Industrial General Service (Sheet Nos. 3, 3-a and 3-b)

<u>LVTSS</u> sales are rendered under the Large Volume Transportation and Sales Service Rate (Sheet No. 34). VF sales are rendered under the Vehicular Fuel Rate (Sheet No. 11).

<u>Other Firm</u> sales are rendered under the Large Volume Service Rate (Sheet No. 5) and the Unmetered Gas Light Service Rate (Sheet No. 9).

<u>Seasonal and Interruptible</u> sales are rendered under the Residential Seasonal Air Conditioning Service Rate (Sheet No. 4), the Commercial & Industrial Seasonal Service Rate (Sheet No. 4-a) and the Interruptible Service Rate (Sheet No. 7).

L.P. Gas sales are rendered under the General L.P. Gas Service Rate (Sheet No. 8).

\* Revised each month in accordance with Section A.5 of the PGA clause.

Additional Transportation Charges, ACA Factors and Refunds

<u>Customer Group</u> Firm	<u>s TC</u>			Other <u>Ion-Commodity</u> -	<u>ACA</u> (0.076¢)	<u>Refund</u> 0.000¢
Basic – Firm Sal Prior to 11/15/ Basic - Other			-	-	0.000¢ 0.000¢	0.000¢ (0.000¢)
DATE OF ISSUE	October 22, Month Day	2002 Year	DATE EF	FECTIVE	November 22, 2 Month Day	2002 Year
ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises,	Executive Vic	e President,	720 Olive St.,	St. Louis, M	AO 63101
	Name of Officer	Title			Address	***************************************

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Ninth Revised Sheet No. 34 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Eighth Revised Sheet No. 34

.,,.....

Laclede Gas Company

Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

-----

For

Refer to Sheet No. 1 Community, Town or City

	SCHEDULE OF RATES			
В.	CHARACTER OF SERVICE (Continued)			
	5. <u>Authorized Overrun Provision</u> – When requested by the Customer, at the Company in its sole discretion, the Customer's DSQ on any day a level not to exceed 110% of the currently effective billing demand, increase in such billing demand.	may be increased to		
	6. Period of Excess Receipts – Effective at the beginning of any data defined in Paragraph 1.1 of Section D hereof, and with the same not in B.1. above, any Customer may be ordered to limit its DSQ to 115 made to such Customer. However, any such limitation shall not exceed ays in any thirty-day rolling period. When such limitation ord Company will purchase from such Customer any excess receipts at the first of the month index or the daily index published in the Gas and leg deliveries. Such purchases by the Company shall be used to satisfy system supply requirements. When possible, prior to the notification the Company shall provide advance notice to Customers on a best imminent Period of Excess Receipts that may be under consideration.	tice requirements as 5% of the deliveries ceed a total of eight der is in effect, the 75% of the lesser of <b>Daily</b> for MRT west tisfy the Company's on described above, t-efforts basis of an		
C.	RATES			
	The monthly charge per each separately metered location shall consist of below:	the charges set forth		
	Customer Charge - per month			
	Each account except where noted below	\$1183		
	Each account in excess of eight accounts (#)	\$900		
	Reservation Charge - per billing demand therm.	48¢		
	Transportation Charge - per therm transported (*)	1.0074		
For the first 36,000 therms transported per month				
	Commodity Charge - per therm sold (*)	.0270		
	For the first 36,000 therms sold per month	1.997¢		
	For all therms sold in excess of 36,000 therms	.827¢		
	Storage Charge - per therm for any full or partial month	2.000¢		
	Authorized Overrun Charge – per therm transported	3.742¢		
	Single customers with multiple accounts located on contiguous property See footnote on Sheet No. 34-a			
		;		
ATE O	F ISSUE October 22, 2002 DATE EFFECTIVE November	22, 2002 Day Year		

ISSUED BY	K.J. Neises,	Executive Vice President,	720 Olive St.,	St. Louis, MO 63101
	Name of Officer	Title		iress

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Third Revised Sheet No. R-12 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Second Revised Sheet No. R-12

Laclede Gas Company

Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

For Refer

Refer to Sheet No. R-1 Community, Town or City

	RULES AND REGULATIONS
13. <u>T</u>	ampering Prohibited
e I f	No person shall willfully destroy, injure, molest, tamper with, or introduce foreign ubstances into any of Company's mains, services, meters, valves, regulators, or any other equipment of Company, either directly or indirectly through a customer's installation, or otherwise. Neither shall any person willfully create any unsafe condition in or about any of Company's said acilities and equipment, or willfully create any false indicia of any unsafe condition in any hereof.
14.	Discontinuance of Service
	(1) Service may be discontinued for any of the following reasons:
	(A) Nonpayment of an undisputed delinquent charge;
	(B) Failure to post a required deposit or guarantee;
	(C) Unauthorized interference, diversion or use of the Company service situated or delivered on or about the customer's premises;
	(D) Failure to comply with terms of a settlement agreement;
	(E) Refusal or failure after reasonable notice to permit inspection, maintenance, replacement or meter reading of Company equipment. If the Company has a reasonable belief that health or safety is at risk, notice at the time inspection is attempted is reasonable;
	(F) Misrepresentation of identity in obtaining utility service;
	(G) Violation of any other rules of the Company approved by the commission which adversely affects the safety of the customer or other persons or the integrity of the Company's system; or
	(H) As provided by state or federal law.
service	(2) None of the following shall constitute sufficient cause for the Company to discontinue s:
	(A) The failure of a customer to pay for merchandise, appliances or services not subject to commission jurisdiction as an integral part of the Company service provided by the Company;
DATE OF I	SSUE October 22, 2002 DATE EFFECTIVE November 22, 2002 Month Day Year Month Day Year

Executive Vice President,

Title

Kenneth J. Neises

Name of Officer

St. Louis, MO 63101

720 Olive St.,

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, First Revised Sheet No. R-43 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 5 Consolidated, Original Sheet No. R-43

Laclede Gas Company

Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality

For

Refer to Sheet No. R-1 Community, Town or City

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### 33. Off-System Sales (Continued)

#### (2) <u>Accounting:</u>

The Company shall maintain separate revenue and expense accounts to record its OS-Sales transactions, which accounts shall be audited and subject to modification by the Commission at the same time the Company's other gas costs for system supply purposes are reviewed pursuant to the ACA process. Each OS-Sales transaction shall be accounted for and analyzed separately.

#### (3) <u>Record Keeping:</u>

For the first day of each month and for each day where a subsequent change in the cost of gas supplies or in the cost of delivery thereafter occurs, the Company shall construct and retain a CGS-Schedule. This CGS-Schedule shall provide contract volumes, scheduled volumes, available volumes, unit commodity cost of gas, and unit transportation costs associated with the delivery of gas to the Company's city gate for all of the Company's gas supply contracts. The CGS-Schedule will also provide information relating to any OS-Sales. This information will include the location of sale, volume sold, sales price, total revenue from the sale, the unit commodity cost of gas used for the sale, unit transportation costs to point of sale, any other costs or cost reductions associated with the sale (e.g. avoided penalty costs) and the total costs associated with the sale.

To the extent that the CGS-Schedule costs associated with the OS-Sales are different than the costs accrued for each transaction, the Company will prepare and retain a complete explanation and related records regarding such difference. If the CGS associated with the volumes of gas distributed to the Company's system sales customers is at a higher cost than the OS-CGS for the OS-Sale, the Company shall document all reasons for each such occurrence and shall retain the documentation explaining such costing In the event the OS-CGS assigned to the OS-Sale is less than the highest price, as described herein, nothing in this tariff shall preclude the review of such transaction or impair a party's right to propose an adjustment in connection with such transaction in the relevant ACA proceeding.

This tariff shall be subject to the terms of Paragraph 12 of the *Partial Stipulation and Agreement* approved by the Commission in Case No. GR-2002-356. In the event of a conflict between Paragraph 12 of the *Partial Stipulation and Agreement* and this tariff, Paragraph 12 of the *Partial Stipulation and Agreement* will be controlling.

#### (4) Limitation on Sales:

The Company's OS-Sales shall be made on an as-available basis.

The Company shall make no individual OS-Sale where a negative margin results, unless the Company determines and documents that such a transaction is not detrimental to the Company's customers.

DATE OF ISSUE			TE EFFECTIVE		
	Month Day Ye	ear		Month	Day Year
ISSUED BY	Kenneth J. Neises,	Executive Vice Pr	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,	St. Louis, MO 63101
	Name of Officer	Title	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	Address	